CENTRAL COAST REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 San Luis Obispo, CA 93401-7906

RESOLUTION NO. R3-2018-0007

APPROVING THE LOCAL AGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR CITY OF ATASCADERO

The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) finds:

- 1. On June 19, 2012, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) adopted Resolution No. 2012-0032, which in part, approved the *Water Quality Control Policy for Siting, Design, Operation, and Maintenance of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems* (OWTS Policy);
- 2. The OWTS Policy allows a local agency to propose a Local Agency Management Program (LAMP) to the Central Coast Water Board for approval;
- 3. The City of Atascadero submitted on December 12, 2017, an initial draft LAMP for review by Central Coast Water Board staff;
- 4. The City of Atascadero held three public outreach meetings where they answered questions and received comments about the proposed LAMP from stakeholders;
- 5. Central Coast Water Board staff solicited, received, and incorporated comments from the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water into the LAMP;
- The City of Atascadero and Central Coast Water Board worked collaboratively in the development of the LAMP and have determined that the LAMP addresses the required elements of the OWTS Policy;
- 7. On December 6-7, 2018, the Central Coast Water Board, in a noticed public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to this action.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The Central Coast Water Board hereby approves the City of Atascadero LAMP submitted by them;
- The Central Coast Water Board directs that the City of Atascadero may implement onsite wastewater treatment system programs pursuant to its LAMP within its local jurisdiction; and
- The Central Coast Water Board further directs its Executive Officer to act on its behalf to process for review, comment, and provide approval of future modifications to the LAMP submitted by the City of Atascadero.

I, John M. Robertson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board on December 6-7, 2018.

-2-

John M. Robertson Executive Officer